



\$~88

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15825/2023**

DR SHAJI PRABHAKARAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Ghose (Sr. Adv), Mr.
Anirudh Bhatt, Mr. Nirmal Prasad,
Mr. Mohit Garg, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **03.03.2025**

CM APPL.12629/2025 (early hearing)

1. Learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that another matter pertaining to the All India Football Federation involving identical issue i.e. W.P.(C) 1552/2025 is listed on 05.03.2025 at 02:30 P.M.
2. Learned senior counsel for the petitioner confines himself to seeking that the present petition be also listed on the said date.
3. The aforesaid prayer is allowed. Accordingly, the present petition is directed to be taken on 05.03.2025 along with W.P.(C) 1552/2025.

W.P.(C) 15825/2023

4. List on 05.03.2025 along with W.P.(C)1552/2025.
5. Let the cause list reflect that the present writ petition as also W.P(C) 1552/2025 shall be taken up for hearing at 12:30 PM on that day.
6. The date earlier fixed i.e. 09.04.2025, stands cancelled.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MARCH 3, 2025/uk