



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 15825/2023 and CM APPLs.63637/2023, 2247/2024,
13269/2025

DR SHAJI PRABHAKARAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjoy Ghose, Sr. Advocate
along with Mr. Anirudh Bhat, Mr.
Nirmal Prasad and Mr. Mohit Garg,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma (ASG) along
with Mr. Shashank Bajpai (CGSC)
and Ms. Lavanya Kaushik (GP), Ms.
Stuti Karwal, Mr. Amit Gupta,
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Mr.
Shubham Sharma, Advs.
Mr. Rajeev Dutta, Sr. Advocate along
with Mr. Shlok Chandra, Mr.
Vidushpat Singhania, Ms. Saiee
Godbole and Mr. Neil Goswami,
Advocates for R-2-7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

27.05.2025

List on 31.07.2025.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MAY 27, 2025/r