



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 15825/2023 and CM APPLs.63637/2023, 2247/2024,
13269/2025

DR SHAJI PRABHAKARAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anirudh Bhat and Mr. Nirmal
Prasad, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Siddhesh Shirish Kotwal and Mr.
Shubhansh Patel, Advocates for R-1
& R-4 (through V.C.)

\ Ms. Aashita Khanna, Mr. N.M.
Goswami and Ms. Vidushpat singh,
Advocates for R-2 to R-7

Mr. Farman Ali, CGSC with Ms.
Usha Jammal, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

29.10.2025

1. The matter could not be taken up today due to paucity of time.
2. List on 25.02.2026.

By order

Court Master

OCTOBER 29, 2025/cl