



\$~40

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 15825/2023 and CM APPL. 22472023, CM APPL.

66637/2024 , CM APPL. 13269/2025

**DR SHAJI PRABHAKARAN**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Sanjoy Ghose, Sr Adv, Mr  
Anirudh Bhat, Mr Nirmal Prasad, Mr  
Mohit Garg, Advocates

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS.**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Farman Ali CGSC, Ms Usha  
Jamnal. Advocate for UOI.  
Mr. Shlok Chandra, Mr. Vidushpat  
Singhania, Ms. Aashita Khanna, Mr.  
Neil M Goswami, Mr. Parikshit  
Singh, Ms. Lolita D Crasta ,  
Advocates for R- 2 to 7.  
Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

% **25.02.2026**

1. List for hearing on 28.04.2026.
2. In the meantime, let the parties to place on record written submissions [with reference to the PDF page number of the digital record of the Court], along with a convenience compilation of the relevant documents, and compilation on the judgments [with an index of the relevant paragraph(s) of



*the said decision(s), along with reference to the corresponding proposition of law].*

3. Let Mr. Shlok Chandra, learned counsel for respondent nos. 2 to 7 to place his note on record before the next date of hearing.

4. They are further directed to keep ready a hard copy of the aforesaid, to be presented at the time of the hearing.

**PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J**

**FEBRUARY 25, 2026**

aks/ss