



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 15825/2023, CM APPL. 63637/2023, CM APPL. 2247/2024 and CM APPL. 13269/2025**

DR SHAJI PRABHAKARAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjoy Ghose, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Anirudh Bhat, Mr. Nirmal Prasad, Mr. Mohit Garg, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Mr. Rohit Kumar, Ms. Pratyusha Chatterjee, Advs. for R-1 and 2.
Mr. Farman Ali (CGSC), Mrs. Usha Jamnal, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **28.04.2026**

1. Written submissions seem to have been filed on behalf of the parties. However, the written submission filed on behalf of the petitioner is not available in the digital record of the Court.
2. Learned counsel may assist the Registry to get the same placed in the digital record of the Court.
3. List for hearing on 28.09.2026.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

APRIL 28, 2026

Nc